
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2010 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 17th June, 2010 (previously circulated).    
  
2. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
4. Review of Complaint Documentation, Assessment Criteria and Investigation and 

Hearing Procedures (Pages 1 - 35) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
5. Ethical Governance Survey and Internal Audit (Pages 36 - 52) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit Manager and the Monitoring Officer   
  
6. Protocol for Local Authority Partnership Working (Pages 53 - 61) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
7. Work Programme (Pages 62 - 65) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
8. Summary of Complaints (Pages 66 - 68) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
9. Confidential Item  
 
 Members are advised that, whilst the following report is public, the appendices 

are "confidential" by virtue of Section 100A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972. Press 
and public should therefore be excluded from discussions relating to the appendices on 
the grounds that they could include the possible disclosure of confidential information. 

  
  



 

10. Findings of Ethical Standards Officer in respect of Complaint 3/2010 (Pages 69 - 70) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors 
  
 Councillors Tony James (Vice-Chairman), Roger Dennison, Sheila Denwood, 

Janie Kirkman, Ian McCulloch, Roger Mace, Roger Sherlock and Joyce Taylor 
  
 Voting Co-optees 
  
 Stephen Lamley (Chairman) 
 Margaret Davy, Paul Gardner, David Jordison, Sue McIntyre, Susan O'Brien and 

Frank Senior 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors 
 Councillors Keith Budden (Substitute), Sarah Fishwick (Substitute), John Gilbert 

(Substitute), Roger Plumb (Substitute), Ron Sands (Substitute) and Jude Towers 
(Substitute)  
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Suzie Smith, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 - email: 

smsmith@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 28th September 2010.    

 



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  

 
REVIEW OF COMPLAINT DOCUMENTATION, 

ASSESSMENT CRITERIA AND INVESTIGATION AND 
HEARING PROCEDURES 

 
7th October 2010 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider whether any amendments are needed to the forms and 
procedures approved in May and June 2008 following the implementation of the new regime 
for complaints to be made locally.    
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee consider whether it wishes to make any amendments to 

the documents attached to the report. 
  
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Following the implementation in May 2008 of the new regime for Code of Conduct  

complaints to be made and dealt with locally, the Committee in May and June 2008 
approved its complaints form and guidance, assessment procedure and criteria and 
investigation, pre-hearing and hearing procedures.  These were reviewed in June 
2009.  However, at that stage there had not been any investigations or hearings.  
With the benefit of more experience of using the procedures, it would seem 
appropriate for the Committee to reconsider whether any amendments need to be 
made to the documents. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 Attached to this report are the following documents: 

• Complaint Form 
• Guidance for Complainants 
• Assessment Procedure and Criteria 
• Investigation Procedure 
• Pre- hearing Procedure (including Forms A-D) 
• Hearing Procedure 
 

Agenda Item 4Pa
[...]
nt is referred back to the Standards 

Committee by the Standards Board for England. 
 
4. No Member or officer will participate in any stage of  the assessment process if 

they have any personal conflict of interest in the matter. 
 
Assessment Sub-Committee 
 
5. Upon receipt of a complaint that a City Councillor, Co-opted Member or Parish 

Councillor has or may have failed to comply with the Code of Conduct, the 
Monitoring officer will liaise with the Head of Democratic Services or her 
representative to convene as soon as possible and in any event within 20 
working days a meeting of an Assessment Sub-Committee.   

 
6. The Assessment Sub-Committee will comprise three members of the Standards 

Committee, including an Independent Member who will act as Chairman, and a 
City Councillor.  Where the complaint relates to a Parish Councillor, the 
Assessment Sub-Committee will include a parish member of the Standards 
Committee.  Where the complaint relates to a City Councillor, the Sub-
Committee will, where possible, comprise an Independent Member, a City 
Councillor and a Parish Councillor, as it is recognised that using two 
Independent members at the Assessment stage may reduce the pool of 
Independent Members available should the matter proceed to a hearing. 
The Sub-Committee will be convened on an ad hoc basis, and members will be 
appointed by the Head of Democratic Services or her representative on a 
rotational basis, taking account of availability, and on the basis that so far as 
possible the Assessment Sub-Committee will not include a city councillor of the 
same group as the Subject Member or the Complainant.  

 
7. The Assessment Sub-Committee will be advised by the Monitoring Officer, the 

Deputy Monitoring Officer or another legal officer.  The meeting will not be open 
to the public, and the subject member will not be informed of the complaint at this 
stage.  However, if a press enquiry is received about a complaint which has not 
yet been c
[...]
ders that doing so would be 
against  the public interest or would prejudice any future investigation.  In 
considering this, the Sub-Committee will take advice from the Monitoring Officer, 
and will consider in particular whether it is likely that the subject member may 
intimidate the complainant or any witnesses involved or whether early disclosure 
of the complaint may lead to evidence being compromised or destroyed.  The 
Sub-Committee will balance whether the risk of the case being prejudiced by the 
subject member being informed of the details of the complaint at that stage may 
outweigh the fairness of notifying the subject member.    

 
The Review Process 
 
16. If the Assessment Sub-Committee decides not to take any action on a complaint, 

then the Complainant has a right to request a review of that decision, and will be 
so advised when notified of the decision.   

 
17. When a request for review is received, the Monitoring Officer will liaise with the 

Head of Democratic Services or her representative to convene as soon as 
possible and in any event within 20 working days a meeting of a Review Sub-
Committee.  

 
18. The Review Sub-Committee will comprise three members of the Standards 

Committee, including an Independent Member who will act as Chairman, a city 
councillor, and, where the matter relates to a parish councillor, a parish 
representative.  Where the complaint relates to a City Councillor, the Sub-
Committee will, where possible comprise an Independent Member, a City 
Councillor and a Parish Councillor, as it is recognised that using two 
Independent members at the Review stage may reduce the pool of 
Independent Members available should the matter proceed to a hearing.  
None of these Members will have been members of the Assessment Sub-
Committee that considered the original complaint.   The Sub-Committee will be 
convened on an ad hoc basis, and members will be appointed by the Head of 
Democratic Services or her representative on a
[...]
 any 
witnesses. 

Page 33



Standards Committee 07.10.10 

 
10. If the Subject Member disagrees with any relevant fact in the report without 

having given prior notice, he or she must give good reasons for not mentioning it 
before the hearing.  After considering the Subject Member’s explanation, the 
Sub-Committee may continue with the hearing, relying on the information in the 
report, may allow the Subject member to make representations about the issue 
and invite the Investigating Officer to respond and call any witnesses as 
necessary, or may postpone the hearing to arrange for appropriate witnesses to 
be present. 

 
11. The Sub-Committee will consider in private all the evidence which it has heard in 

order to establish its findings of fact, and to reach a conclusion as to whether 
there has been a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct.  Depending on the 
complexity of the case, this may be done in two stages, with the Sub-
Committee first hearing evidence and making findings of fact, and then 
hearing representations as to whether, on those facts, there has been a 
failure to comply with the Code of Conduct and making a finding on that 
issue.  

 
12. At any stage in the consideration of the matter, the Sub-Committee may return to 

ask further questions of the Investigating Officer or the Subject Member or seek 
further information.  The other party will be given an opportunity to comment upon 
the questions asked or the responses made. 

 
13. At the conclusion of the Sub-Committee’s deliberations, the Chairman will advise 

the Subject member and the Investigating Officer of their findings. 
 
14. If the Sub-Committee concludes that the Subject Member has failed to comply 

with the Code of Conduct, the Chairman will invite representations from the 
Investigating Officer and the Subject Member as to what action, if any, it should 
take.  The Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Subject Member and the 
Investigating Officer.  The Subject Memb
[...]
 Sub-Committee directs that a sanction shall commence on another 
date within six months from the imposition of the sanction. 

 
18. In deciding to impose a sanction, the Sub-Committee shall consider all the 

relevant circumstances and shall have regard to any relevant Guidance issued by 
Standards for England. 

 
19. The Chairman will announce the decision of the Sub-Committee.  Written notice 

of the findings of the Sub-Committee will be given as soon as is reasonably 
practicable to the Subject Member, Standards for England, the Standards 
Committee of any other authority concerned, any parish council concerned, and 
any person who made an allegation that gave rise to the investigation.  Public 
notices shall be given in accordance with the Regulations. 

 
20. Where the Sub-Committee determines that the Subject Member has failed to 

comply with the Code of Conduct, the Chairman shall inform the Subject Member  
of the right to seek permission to appeal against the Sub-Committee’s finding or 
any sanction imposed by sending a notice in writing to the First–tier Tribunal  

      (Local Government Standards in England) Tribunal Service, York House, 31-36 
      York Place, Leeds LS1 2ED within 21 days of receipt of the written notice of 
      findings. 
 
21. The Sub-Committee may consider making any recommendations to the authority 

concerned with a view to promoting higher standards of conduct among its 
members.    

  
 
  
 
 
 

Page 35



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  

Ethical Governance Survey and Internal Audit 

7th October 2010 

Report of Internal Audit Manager and the Monitoring 
Officer 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform and seek the views of the Committee on the results of a survey into Ethical 
Governance undertaken in October to December 2009. 
 

This report is public 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Members consider the results of the ethical governance survey, the 
conclusions reached and the action plan drawn up as a result of the internal 
audit report and comment on: 

a) the outcome of the survey, making suggestions as necessary for any 
further or alternative action they would like to see; and  

b) the value of the exercise and whether any future repetition of the 
process would be welcomed. 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Proposals to undertake a survey into ethical governance issues were prompted by 
comments made by the external auditor in evaluating the council’s Use of Resources 
for 2008/09. 

1.2 The Ethical Governance Survey was developed by Internal Audit in consultation with 
the Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer and Head of Democratic Services and 
sought to ascertain the adequacy of the council’s ethical governance framework 
through assessing the levels of Member and employee understanding and 
perceptions of ethical governance and related policies and practices.  It was 
envisaged that the results could provide a baseline against which progress could be 
measured by conducting similar surveys in future.  The survey contained a range of 
questions in the following sections: 

• Ethical Standards and Conduct 

• Constitutional Framework 

• Roles and Responsibilities 

• Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Arrangements 

• Comments, Compliments and Complaints 

Agenda Item 5 Page 36



• Information and Communication 

1.3 All Members and employees were invited to take part in the survey, which took place 
over a six week period between October and December 2009.  Questions were 
grouped into six sections and at the end of each section responders had the 
opportunity to include additional comments and/or suggestions on how the council 
could improve its overall arrangements.  Employees were also asked to provide the 
name of their Service and their level of employment. 

2.0 Results 

2.1 Fifteen Members (25%) and 147 employees (approx 15%) chose to complete and 
return the survey.  Responses were received from employees in all Services, 
representing all levels of the Authority incl
[...]
ficer has been involved in the preparation of this report and has no further 
comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Ethical Governance Survey 
 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/audcomm/100922/EthicalSurvey 

 

 

Page 38



Page 1 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Results of Ethical Governance Survey 

Page 39



 

Page 1  

Aims and Approach 

The Ethical Governance Survey sought to assess the adequacy of the council’s ethical governance 
framework through assessing the levels of Member and employee understanding and perceptions of 
ethical governance and related policies and practices, the results to provide a baseline against which 
progress could be measured should a future survey be conducted. 

All Members and employees were invited to take part in the survey which took place over a six week 
period between October and December 2009.  Questions were grouped into six sections and at the end of 
each section responders had the opportunity to include additional comments and/or suggestions on how 
the council could improve its overall arrangements.  Employees were also asked to provide the name of 
their Service and their level of employment. 

Results 

Fifteen Members and 147 employees chose to complete and return the survey.  Responses were received 
from employees in all Services representing all levels of the Authority including manual and clerical staff, 
senior and middle management and chief officers.   

The results for each section of the survey are as follows: 

Ethical Standards and Conduct 
 

Responses 
 

Members Employees 

Question Yes 
To 

some 
extent 

No Don't 
know Yes 

To 
some 
extent 

No Don’t 
Know 

Do you think it is important for the council to 
establish and operate by a set of strong 
ethical values? 

100% 0% 0% 0% 84% 16% 0% 1% 

Are you familiar with the 10 general 
principles of Conduct
[...]
ernance Service in terms of owning and
promoting the Ethical Governance Framework is to be publicised
through the corporate cascade briefing arrangements.

3. Head of Governance 31/10/10 015771

Corporate induction arrangements are to be reviewed ensuring:
 - all new staff are aware of the expectations placed upon them
   by the Council's rules and standards;
 - appropriate training is provided; and
 - sources of advice and support are clear.

4. HR Manager 31/12/10 015772

The Officers Code of Conduct is to be reviewed and its status
clarified before being relaunched with all staff being required to
sign up to it.

5. Head of Governance 31/03/11 015773

Managers are to be made aware of their responsibilities in
setting and upholding high ethical standards in line with the
corporate Ethical Governance Framework through the ongoing
management development programme.  Interviews with
managers will seek to identify any training needs.

6. HR Manager 31/12/10 015774

Managers are to be engaged in the development of the new Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy which will be promoted
and publicised with a view to making the council's commitment to
combating fraud and corruption clear.

7. Internal Audit Manager 30/09/10 015775

Produced on 27/08/10 16:12:49 Page 1 of 1

Page 52



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  

 
PROTOCOL FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY PARTNERSHIP 

WORKING 
7th October 2010 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider the Protocol for local authority partnership working 
recently published by Standards for England. 
 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Protocol be welcomed and that the Partnerships section of the 

Community Engagement Service be encouraged to promote the Protocol 
within its work programme, subject to the availability of resources.  

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In August 2010, Standards for England (SfE) published a Protocol for local authority 

partnership working, which was developed in conjunction with Manchester City 
Council. 

   
1.2 A copy of the Protocol and explanatory information published by SfE is appended to 

this report. 
 
1.3 Members will note that SfE suggest that standards committees could act as 

promoters of the partnership protocol,  and oversee its implementation, and play an 
active role when any issues arise in a partnership. 

 
1.4 Some work has already been undertaken by this Council in respect of the 

governance arrangements for partnerships, and this has been reported to the Audit 
Committee and to the Budget and Performance Panel.  Following an audit review 
undertaken during 2007/08, Internal Audit took a lead role in developing performance 
management and governance arrangements relating to partnership working, and a 
project team was established to undertake a ‘mapping’ exercise to determine the 
number and types of partnership the Council is involved in and to evaluate the 
effectiveness of those partnerships considered to be of a major significance to the 
council in achieving corporate objectives and priorities. 

 
1.5 Informed by the results of the mapping exercise and an increased knowledge of the 

purpose and objectives of each partnership, the project team developed a work 

Agenda Item 6Page 53



programme aimed at evaluating some of the council’s major partnerships during 
2009/2010 using a Partnership Development and Evaluation Toolkit that had 
previously been developed by the Principal Auditor and other officers of the council. 

 
1.6 As a development tool the toolkit was designed to enable partnerships to take stock 
 of how effective their partnership working arrangements are and to help those 
 experiencing difficulties to identify where remedial action can be taken. As an 
 evaluation tool it gives partnerships an opportunity to assess themselves against a 
 set of key criteria covering key aspects of working in partnership. With a section 
 dedicated to the 
[...]
ops, and for any progress or issues to be reported 
back as appropriate. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 There has been no consultation, other than with the Assistant Head of Community 
 Engagements (Partnerships). 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

Page 54



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report.  The work would be carried out as and when staff 
resources are available. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Standards Committee. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  

 
WORK PROGRAMME 
7th October 2010 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider progress with the current work programme. 
 
 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A work programme for 2010 was approved by the Committee in January 2010, and is 

updated at each meeting during the year. 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The current work programme is attached to this report.   
 
2.2 It is understood that the Decentralisation and Localism Bill will include provisions to 

abolish the Standards For England regime.  However, at this stage the details or 
proposed timescale are not known. It is therefore difficult to plan for any work arising 
from any proposed changes until the position is clearer. 

 
2.3 The work programme is a living document and can be upda
[...]
 c
om

pl
ai
nt
s 
an

d 
as

se
ss

m
en

t d
oc

um
en

ta
tio

n 
an

d 
pr
oc

ed
ur
e 

O
ct
ob

er
 2
01

0 
O
n 
th
is
 a
ge

nd
a 

 

 

Page 65



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  

 
SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS  

  
7th October 2010 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with a summary of current complaints of alleged breach of the 
Code of Conduct, and complaints finalised since the 18th June 2010. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A summary of complaints received is normally presented to the Committee at six 

monthly intervals at its meetings in April and October.  However, as the meeting 
scheduled for the 22nd April 2010 was cancelled in the run-up to the general 
election, the summary was  presented to the June meeting.    

 
2.0 Details 
 
2.1 The attached table summarises the current complaints and the complaint that has 

been finalised since the June meeting.   
 
 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 There has been no consultation. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The overview of complaints is for noting.   
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 

Agenda Item 8 Page 66



None arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Standards Committee. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 67



S
T
A
N
D
A
R
D
S
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 7

th
 O

c
to

b
e
r 
2
0
1

[...]
er in respect of complaint 3/2010  
 

This report is public but the appendices are confidential by virtue of Section 100A(3) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the findings of the Ethical Standards Officer (ESO) be noted.  
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 As Members will be aware, complaint 3/2010 about six members of Morecambe 

Town Council was referred by the  Assessment Sub-Committee to Standards for 
England in April 2010.  Standards for England accepted the referral, and the final 
reports of the ESO were issued in August 2010, with findings of no failure to comply 
with the Code of Conduct.  Standards for England published a case summary with 
these findings. 

 
1.2 The detailed investigation reports are confidential, and copies were sent by the ESO 

to the complainant, the members complained of, the clerk to the Town Council and to 
the Monitoring Officer.  In addition, in her reports the ESO indicated that she was 
providing copies to the Standards Committee on the basis that this would assist the 
Committee in the discharge of its functions. 

 
1.3 Copies of the reports have therefore been circulated to the members of the 

Committee.  The Monitoring Officer would remind Members of the confidential nature 
of the reports, and the fact that they are provided to Members for the purposes of 
discussion at this meeting only.    

 
2.0 Details 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 69



2.1 This meeting provides the Committee with the opportunity to discuss the reports, to 
understand the approach taken by the ESO in conducting the investigation and 
reaching her findings, and to consider whether there are any lessons to be learned 
for the Committee with regard to the exercise of its functions in promoting high 
standards of conduct and arranging training for members.   

 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Standards Committee. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The background papers are confidential by 
virtue of Section 100A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 Review of Complaint Documentation, Assessment Criteria and Investigation and Hearing Procedures
	complaintform180609.doc
	Guidance for Complainants180609.doc
	assessmentprocedureandcriteria1009.doc
	investigationprocedure200608.doc
	prehearingprocedure200608.doc
	Form A.doc
	Form B
	Form C
	Form D
	Hearing procedure200608

	5 Ethical Governance Survey and Internal Audit
	Ethical Governance Survey - Appendix A.doc
	Ethical Governance Survey - Appendix B.pdf

	6 Protocol for Local Authority Partnership Working
	partnership protocol.pdf

	7 Work Programme
	workprogramme10.doc

	8 Summary of Complaints
	complaintssummary.doc

	10 Findings of Ethical Standards Officer in respect of Complaint 3/2010



Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
10.00 A.M.  7TH OCTOBER 2010 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Dennison, Sheila Denwood, John Harrison (Substitute for 

Councillor Roger Sherlock), Janie Kirkman, Ian McCulloch, Roger Mace and 
Joyce Taylor 

   
 Independent Members Stephen Lamley (Chairman), Tony James (Vice 

Chairman) and David Jordison 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor Roger Sherlock 

 
 Independent Member Sue McIntyre 

 
 Parish Members Susan O'Brien and Frank Senior 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Sarah Taylor Head of Governance 

 
 Suzie Smith Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
10 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2010 were agreed as a true and accurate 

record.  
  
11 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman reported that according to a recent government press release, Standards 

for England was to be abolished along with the Code of Conduct regime and local 
standards committees.  This would require primary legislation, and until then, this 
Standards Committee would continue to meet and uphold the Code of Conduct and 
conduct its business as normal.   

  
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Dennison declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to the 

Findings of the Ethical Standards Officer in respect of Complaint 3/2010.  
  
13 REVIEW OF COMPLAINT DOCUMENTATION, ASSESSMENT CRITERIA AND 

INVESTIGATION AND HEARING PROCEDURES  
 
 The Committee were invited to consider making any amendments to the Complaint 

documentation, Assessment Procedure and Criteria and Investigation, Pre-hearing and 
Hearing procedures in the light of experience following the implementation of the regime 
for complaints to be made locally.  The Monitoring Officer advised of some suggested 
amendments.  It was recommended that the Assessment/Review Sub-Committee 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 7TH OCTOBER 2010 
 

should where possible comprise an Independent Member, a City Councillor and a Parish 
Councillor, as it was recognised that using two Independent Members at this stage may 
reduce the pool of Independent Members available should the matter proceed to a 
hearing.  It was recommended also that the hearing procedure should be amended to 
allow in more complex cases for a two stage procedure, whereby, the Sub-Committee 
would first hear evidence and make findings of fact, and then hear representations as to 
whether on those facts, there had been a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct and 
make a finding on that issue. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the amendments to the Assessment Procedure and the Hearing Procedure be 
approved.  

  
14 ETHICAL GOVERNANCE SURVEY AND INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
 The Monitoring Officer presented the results of the Ethical Governance Survey 

undertaken in October to December 2009.  It was explained that the survey was 
developed to seek the adequacy of the Council’s ethical governance framework through 
assessing the levels of Member and employee understanding and perceptions of ethical 
governance and related policies and practices.   
 
The Committee raised concern that there was a low response rate from Members and 
that some Members claimed not to have had any training relating to the Members Code 
of Conduct.  The Committee recognised that guidance and documents were sometimes 
in too much detail and a quick reference guide might be more useful to Members in 
ensuring they were familiar with the Code of Conduct following the elections in May 
2011. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To note the outcome of the survey and suggest that these comments be born in 
mind when preparing training following the elections in May 2011. 

 
2. That no further exercise be repeated in the short term.  

  
  
15 PROTOCOL FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY PARTNERSHIP WORKING  
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that in August 2001, Standards for England published a 

Protocol for local authority partnership working which was developed in conjunction with 
Manchester City Council. Standards for England suggest that standards committees 
should act as promoters of the partnership protocol and oversee its implementation and 
play an active role when any issues arise in a partnership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Protocol be welcomed and that the Partnerships section of the Community 
Engagement Service be encouraged to promote the Protocol within its work programme, 
subject to the availability of resources.  
 

  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 7TH OCTOBER 2010 
 

16 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report detailing progress on the Committee’s work 

programme for 2010.  It was reported that the Decentralisation and Localism Bill would 
include provisions to abolish the Standards for England regime but no timescales were 
known. It was recognised that it would therefore be difficult to plan for any work arising 
from any proposed changes until the position was clear. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  

  
17 SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS  
 
 The Monitoring Officer presented a summary of current complaints of alleged breach of 

the Code of Conduct and complaints finalised since the 18th June 2010.   The Monitoring 
Officer reported that in relation to complaint 1/10, a letter had been received from the 
First Tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England) confirming that the City 
Councillor concerned had not been granted permission to appeal.  Therefore, the 
various sanctions would need to be imposed. The Chairman thanked Members of the 
Hearings Sub-Committee involved for their work. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the summary of complaints be noted.  

  
18 CONFIDENTIAL ITEM  
 
 Resolved:  

 
That the press and public should be excluded from discussions relating to the 
appendices on the grounds that they could include the possible disclosure of confidential 
information.  

  
It was noted that Councillor Dennison had previously declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in the following item and left the room during its 
consideration and did not vote on the matter. 
 

19 FINDINGS OF ETHICAL STANDARDS OFFICER IN RESPECT OF COMPLAINT 
3/2010  

 
 Members were informed that complaint 3/2010 about six members of Morecambe Town 

Council was referred by the Assessment Sub-Committee to Standards for England in 
April 2010. Standards for England accepted the referral and the final reports of the 
Ethical Standards Officer were issued in August 2010 with findings of no failure to 
comply with the Code of Conduct. The reports of the Ethical Standards Officer were 
provided to the Standards Committee on the basis that they might assist the Committee 
in the discharge of its functions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the findings of the Ethical Standards Officer be noted.  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 7TH OCTOBER 2010 
 

  
  
 Chairman 

(The meeting ended at 11.00 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Suzie Smith, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 - email: smsmith@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


